
No. 18-2488

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF MARYLAND,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his individual capacity,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
(Peter J. Messitte, District Judge)

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of Maryland

STEVEN M. SULLIVAN
Solicitor General

LEAH J. TULIN
Assistant Attorney General

200 Saint Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
T: (410) 576-6962 | F: (410) 576-7036
ltulin@oag.state.md.us

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

LOREN L. ALIKHAN
Solicitor General

STEPHANIE E. LITOS
Assistant Deputy Attorney General
Civil Litigation Division

441 Fourth Street, NW, Suite 630 South
Washington, D.C. 20001
T: (202) 727-6287 | F: (202) 730-1864
loren.alikhan@dc.gov

February 14, 2019

Attorneys for Respondents
(continued on the next page)

NOAH BOOKBINDER
LAURA C. BECKERMAN
NIKHEL S. SUS
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON
1101 K Street, NW, Suite 201
Washington, D.C. 20005
T: (202) 408-5565 | F: (202) 588-5020
lbeckerman@citizensforethics.org

DEEPAK GUPTA
JOSHUA MATZ
DANIEL TOWNSEND
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20036
T: (202) 888-1741 | F: (202) 888-7792
deepak@guptawessler.com

JOSEPH M. SELLERS
CHRISTINE E. WEBBER
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC
1100 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
T: (202) 408-4600 | F: (202) 408-4699
jsellers@cohenmilstein.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE PRESIDENT IS NOT IMMUNE FROM THIS SUIT.....	7
II. THE PRESIDENT’S OTHER ARGUMENTS ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT AND, IN ANY EVENT, LACK MERIT	13
A. There Is No Basis for this Court to Exercise Pendent Appellate Jurisdiction Over Issues Beyond Immunity	13
B. The President’s Arguments Lack Merit	19
1. Plaintiffs Have Standing	19
2. Plaintiffs Have a Cause of Action to Sue President Trump in Both His Official and Individual Capacities.....	20
3. The District and Maryland Have Plausibly Alleged Violations of the Foreign and Domestic Emoluments Clauses.	25
a. The Clauses’ Text and Structure Confirm That “Emolument” Means “Profit,” “Gain,” or “Advantage.”	25
b. The Purpose of the Clauses Supports the Ordinary Meaning of “Emolument.”	31
c. Historical Practice and Governmental Precedent Are Consistent with the Ordinary Definition of “Emolument.”	35
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	20, 21
<i>Antrican v. Odom</i> , 290 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	17, 18
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	37
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	20, 22, 24
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	21
<i>Cannon v. Vill. of Bald Head Island</i> , 891 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Chang v. United States</i> , 246 F.R.D. 372 (D.D.C. 2007).....	12
<i>Cherichel v. Holder</i> , 591 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 2010)	37
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	25
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	7-8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	20
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	26, 27, 28
<i>Donato Malave v. Abrams</i> , 547 F. App'x 346 (4th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Ealy v. Pinkerton Gov't Servs.</i> , 514 F. App'x 299 (4th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Evans v. Chalmers</i> , 703 F.3d 636 (4th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	21, 23, 24, 25
<i>Ferri v. Ackerman</i> , 444 U.S. 193 (1979)	11, 13
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	7-8

<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	20-21, 22, 24, 39
<i>George v. Kay</i> , 632 F.2d 1103 (4th Cir. 1980)	8
<i>Griswold v. Coventry First LLC</i> , 762 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	18
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947)	22
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	10
<i>Lewis v. N.M. Dep’t of Health</i> , 261 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	20
<i>Livingston v. Guice</i> , No. 94-1915, 1995 WL 610355 (4th Cir. Oct. 18, 1995).....	10
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	30
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	19
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	34
<i>Nero v. Mosby</i> , 890 F.3d 106 (4th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	27, 35, 37
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	17
<i>Phila. Co. v. Stimson</i> , 223 U.S. 605 (1912).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984).....	10
<i>Rainbow Sch., Inc. v. Rainbow Early Educ. Holding LLC</i> , 887 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2018)	7, 14
<i>Rux v. Rep. of Sudan</i> , 461 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Schneider v. Smith</i> , 390 U.S. 17 (1968).....	22, 23

<i>Shields v. Utah Idaho Cent. R. Co.</i> , 305 U.S. 177 (1938)	24
<i>Summit Med. Assocs., P.C. v. Pryor</i> , 180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Tobey v. Jones</i> , 706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013).....	14, 19
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016).....	27
<i>Triad Assocs. v. Robinson</i> , 10 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 1993).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011)	37
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	22
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931)	26
<i>V.S. v. Muhammad</i> , 595 F.3d 426 (2d Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	18
<i>Williams v. Hansen</i> , 326 F.3d 569 (4th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	21-22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 2.....	31
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8.....	10, 25, 29
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 7	10, 25, 30
U.S. Const. art. II, § 4	34

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2

Rules

Fed. R. of Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	3
Fed. R. of Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	3
Fed. R. of Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(i)	4

Miscellaneous

1 Samuel Johnson, <i>Dictionary of the English Language</i> (6th ed. 1785)	26
3 <i>Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot 2d ed. 1876)	31-32
3 <i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed. 1911).....	31
14 <i>Abridgment of the Debates of Congress from 1789 to 1856</i> (Thomas Hart Benton ed., 1860)	36
Applicability of the Emoluments Clause to Non-Government Members of ACUS, 17 Op. O.L.C. 114 (1993).....	37
Application of Emoluments Clause to Employment of Government Employees by Foreign Public Universities, 18 Op. O.L.C. 13 (1994).....	29, 32
Application of Emoluments Clause to Part-Time Consultant for the Nuclear Regulatory Commission, 10 Op. O.L.C. 96 (1986).....	32
Authority of Law Enforcement Agents to Carry Weapons in the United States, 12 Op. O.L.C. 67 (1988)	32-33
B-169035, 49 Comp. Gen. 819 (1970)	29
Nathan Bailey, <i>Universal Etymological English Dictionary</i> (20th ed. 1763)	26
Nathan Barclay, <i>Complete and Universal English Dictionary on a New Plan</i> (1774)	28
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., et al., <i>Hart & Wechsler's Federal Courts & the Federal System</i> (7th ed.)	23
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 73 (Alexander Hamilton).....	33
Neal Goldberg, <i>Corpus Linguistics in Legal Interpretation: When Is It (In)appropriate?</i> (2019).....	28
Joint Resolution No. 20, A Resolution Providing for the Custody of the Letter and Gifts from the King of Siam, Res. 20, 37th Cong., 12 Stat. 616 (1862).....	36

Letter from Abraham Lincoln, President of the United States of America, to the King of Siam (Feb. 3, 1862)	36
Matter of Major Stephen M. Hartnett, B-220860, 65 Comp. Gen. 382 (1986).....	29-30
Matter of Retired Marine Corps Officers, B-217096, Comp. Gen., 1985 WL 52377 (Mar. 11, 1985).....	30
Memorandum for Andrew F. Gehmann, Exec. Assistant, Office of the Att’y Gen., from Norbert A. Schlei, Assistant Att’y Gen., OLC, Re: Invitation by Italian Government to Officials of the Immigration and Naturalization Service and a Member of the White House Staff, and Their Wives, to be Guests of the Italian Government, All Expenses, Included Travel, to be Born by that Government (1962).....	32
Memorandum for H. Gerald Staub, Office of Chief Counsel, NASA, from Samuel A. Alito, Jr., Deputy Assistant Att’y Gen., OLC, Re: Emoluments Clause Questions Raised by NASA Scientist’s Proposed Consulting Arrangement with the University of New South Wales (1986)	33, 37, 38
Message of President Andrew Jackson to the Senate and House of Representatives, dated January 19, 1830, in 3 <i>Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> (James D. Richardson ed., 1897)	36
John Mikhail, <i>The Definition of “Emolument” in English Language and Legal Dictionaries, 1523-1806</i> (2017)	26-27, 27, 28
Office of Inspector General, GSA, JE19-002, <i>Evaluation of GSA’s Management and Administration of the Old Post Office Building Lease</i> (Jan. 16, 2019)	39
James Cleith Phillips & Sara White, <i>The Meaning of the Three Emoluments Clauses in the U.S. Constitution: A Corpus Linguistic Analysis of American English from 1760-1799</i> , 59 S. Tex. L. Rev. 181 (2017)	27-28
Cornelia T.L. Pillard, <i>Taking Fiction Seriously: The Strange Results of Public Officials’ Individual Liability Under Bivens</i> , 88 Geo. L.J. 65 (1999).....	23

President Reagan’s Ability to Receive Retirement Benefits from the State of California, 5 Op. O.L.C. 187 (1981)	33, 37, 38
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	26
Joseph Story, 3 <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	32
<i>Suits Against Municipalities for Equitable Relief Under Section 1983</i> , 87 Harv. L. Rev. 252 (1973)	24
Zephyr Teachout, <i>Corruption in America: From Benjamin Franklin’s Snuff Box to Citizens United</i> (2014)	30
